

ORD.

2004-0287

INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 04-8-9

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. One (1) - Final for Parish Project No. P970705, South Destrehan Avenue Improvements to balance contractual quantities with actual quantities.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 03-4-16 adopted April 21, 2003 by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Boh Bros. Construction, Co., LLC for the construction of South Destrehan Avenue Improvements \$966,990.30; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 - Final is necessary to close out the construction contract with Boh Bros. Construction, Co., LLC for Parish Project No. P970705, South Destrehan Avenue Improvements.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. One (1) to the contract for Parish Project No. P970705, South Destrehan Avenue Improvements, to reduce contract amount by forty-four thousand nine hundred eighty-six dollars and 64 cents. (\$44,986.64) and increase the contract time by twenty-three (23) days, is hereby approved.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

- YEAS: MARINO, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, RAMCHANDRAN, WALLS, BLACK, DUHE,
- NAYS: NONE
- ABSENT: MINNICH

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 2nd day of August, 2004, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: Lance J. Marino

SECRETARY: Charles Grant Fisher

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: August 3, 2004

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT: Albert D. Laque

RETD/SECRETARY: August 4, 2004

AT 9:45 AM RECD BY: B90

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
ON 8/4/04
AS ENTRY NO. 298031
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO 1030 FOLIO 431

South Destrehan Avenue Improvements

Destrehan, Louisiana

June, 2000

CHANGE ORDER

No. _____

DATE OF ISSUANCE _____

EFFECTIVE DATE _____

OWNER St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works
CONTRACTOR Boh Bros. Construction Co., LLC
Contract
Project: South Destrahan Avenue Improvements
OWNER's Contract No. P970705 ENGINEER's Contract No. 97093.00
ENGINEER Chenevert Songy Rodi Soderberg, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

Reason for Change Order: Adjustment of Quantities and the addition of new pay items

Attachments: See attached revised Schedule of Items

Table with 5 rows: CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: Original Contract Price (\$ 966,990.30), Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders (\$ N/A), Contract Price prior to this Change Order (\$ 966,990.30), Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order (\$ (44,986.64)), Contract Price with all approved Change Orders (\$ 922,003.66)

Table with 5 rows: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: Original Contract Times (Substantial Completion: 240, Ready for final payment: (days or dates)), Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___ to No. ___ (Substantial Completion: 0, Ready for final payment: (days)), Contract Times prior to this Change Order (Substantial Completion: 0, Ready for final payment: (days or dates)), Net increase (decrease) this Change Order (Substantial Completion: 23, Ready for final payment: (days)), Contract Times with all approved Change Orders (Substantial Completion: 263, Ready for final payment: (days or dates))

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

ACCEPTED:

By: [Signature] ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

By: [Signature] OWNER (Authorized Signature)

By: [Signature] CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: 6-14-04

Date: 6/5/2004

Date: 6-30-04

ATTACHMENT I - DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES

ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ORIGINAL CONTRACT		CHANGE ORDER No. 1		TOTAL TO DATE		INCREASES	DECREASES	DELETIONS	ADDITIONS
			QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY	COST	QUANTITY	COST				
1	Rehabilitation	Lump	1	\$ 40,000.00			1	\$ 40,000.00				
2	Removal of 2 [6' x 40" RCP] x 24'	Lump	1	\$ 1,000.00			1	\$ 1,000.00				
3	General Excavation & Embankment	Lump	1	\$ 4,000.00			1	\$ 4,000.00				
4	Trenching Material	Per Cubic Yard	2,100	\$ 25.00	(1,241)	(\$13,232.25)	959	\$ 23,966.75		(\$13,232.25)		
5	Storm Drain Pipe (18" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	274	\$ 9,590.00			274	\$ 9,590.00				
6	Storm Drain Pipe (24" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	64	\$ 2,850.00			64	\$ 2,850.00				
7	Storm Drain Pipe (30" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	489	\$ 26,895.00	(29)	(\$754.00)	518	\$ 28,400.00	\$1,595.00			
8	Storm Drain Pipe (36" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	120	\$ 7,440.00	(6)	(\$456.00)	120	\$ 7,200.00		(\$240.00)		
9	Storm Drain Pipe (48" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	148	\$ 6,240.00	1	\$65.00	149	\$ 9,685.00	\$65.00			
10	Unvented Metal Pipe Arch (48" Injiv)	Per Linear Foot	36	\$ 6,120.00	(5)	(\$350.00)	31	\$ 5,270.00		(\$850.00)		
11	Reinforced concrete Pipe (18" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	383	\$ 15,400.00	(38)	(\$1,524.00)	347	\$ 13,380.00		(\$2,020.00)		
12	Reinforced concrete Pipe (18" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	264	\$ 13,200.00	5	\$250.00	269	\$ 13,450.00	\$250.00			
13	Reinforced concrete Pipe (24" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	188	\$ 12,240.00	39	\$2,515.00	227	\$ 14,755.00	\$2,515.00			
14	Reinforced concrete Pipe (30" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	139	\$ 10,425.00	2	\$150.00	141	\$ 10,575.00	\$150.00			
15	Reinforced concrete Pipe (36" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	12	\$ 1,200.00	16	\$1,600.00	28	\$ 2,800.00	\$1,600.00			
16	Reinforced concrete Pipe (42" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	450	\$ 45,000.00			450	\$ 45,000.00				
17	Reinforced concrete Pipe Arch (36" x 38')	Per Linear Foot	473	\$ 61,450.00	2	\$260.00	475	\$ 61,710.00	\$260.00			
18	Gate Inlet (15" x 24")	Each	51	\$102,000.00			51	\$102,000.00				
19	Gate Inlet (30" x 48")	Each	7	\$ 2,100.00			7	\$ 16,100.00				
20	Manholes (15" x 24")	Each	7	\$ 9,000.00	2	\$6,000.00	9	\$ 15,000.00	\$6,000.00			
21	Manholes (30" x 48")	Each	16	\$ 64,000.00			16	\$ 64,000.00				
22	Runaway Base Course	Per Square Yard	6,560	\$ 82,400.00			6,560	\$ 82,400.00				
23	Aggregate Surface Course	Per Square Yard	100	\$ 6,000.00			100	\$ 6,000.00				
24	Traffic Maintenance Aggregate (Vehicle Mass)	Per Cubic Yard	500	\$ 15,000.00	(23)	(\$750.00)	475	\$ 14,250.00		(\$750.00)		
25	P.C.C. Pavement, Entrance (8" Thick)	Per Square Yard	393	\$ 41,265.00			393	\$ 41,265.00				
26	Alphabetic Concrete	Per Ton	1,422	\$ 67,320.00	217	\$13,007.40	1,639	\$ 80,327.40	\$13,007.40			
27	Concrete Drive (6" Thick)	Per Square Yard	47	\$ 2,444.00			47	\$ 2,444.00				
28	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick)	Per Square Yard	352	\$ 17,248.00			352	\$ 17,248.00				
29	6" Barrier Curb & Gutter	Per Linear Foot	310	\$ 7,750.00			310	\$ 7,750.00				
30	6" Barrier Curb	Per Linear Foot	138	\$ 1,932.00			138	\$ 1,932.00				
31	Limestone Drive (6" Thick)	Per Square Yard	38	\$ 950.00	(28)	(\$950.00)	10	\$ 2,000.00		(\$950.00)		
32	Temporary Signs and Barricades	Lump Sum	1	\$ 2,000.00			1	\$ 2,000.00				
33	Reinstall Existing Signs	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,000.00			1	\$ 1,000.00				
34	Water	Per M Gallons	82	\$ 630.00	(82)	(\$3,280.00)		\$ -		(\$3,280.00)		
35	Seeding	Per Pound	180	\$ 350.00	(180)	(\$630.00)		\$ -		(\$630.00)		
36	Fertilizer	Per Pound	821	\$ 246.30	(821)	(\$246.30)		\$ -		(\$246.30)		
37	Painted Pavement Striping and Raised Pav Markers	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,000.00	(1)	(\$1,000.00)		\$ -		(\$1,000.00)		
38	Adjusting Water Service Lines	Per Linear Foot	240	\$ 3,120.00	(240)	(\$3,120.00)		\$ -		(\$3,120.00)		
39	Adjusting Water Main Lines	Per Linear Foot	415	\$ 16,600.00	(709)	(\$14,500.00)	45	\$ 1,800.00		(\$14,800.00)		
40	Relocking Water Valve	Each	3	\$ 4,500.00	(3)	(\$4,500.00)		\$ -		(\$4,500.00)		
41	Relocate Water Meter	Each	6	\$ 2,400.00	(6)	(\$2,400.00)		\$ -		(\$2,400.00)		
42	Adjusting San. Sewer House Connections	Per Linear Foot	26	\$ 13,000.00	(23)	(\$1,500.00)	3	\$ 1,500.00		(\$1,500.00)		
43	Adjusting Gas Lines	Per Linear Foot	150	\$ 1,500.00	(150)	(\$1,500.00)		\$ -		(\$1,500.00)		
44	Adjusting Gas Service Lines	Per Linear Foot	320	\$ 1,600.00	(320)	(\$1,600.00)		\$ -		(\$1,600.00)		
45	Relocating Fire Hydrant	Each	4	\$ 6,000.00	(4)	(\$6,000.00)		\$ -		(\$6,000.00)		
46	Railroad Jack and Bore (48" Steel Pipe)	Per Linear Foot	90	\$ 37,800.00			90	\$ 37,800.00				
47	Concrete Rip Rap Revealing	Per Square Yard	595	\$ 11,900.00	(3)	(\$60.00)	592	\$ 11,840.00		(\$60.00)		
48	Relocation of Infrastructure Items	Lump Sum	1	\$ 50,000.00	(1)	(\$50,000.00)		\$ -		(\$50,000.00)		
48A	Relocation of 4" Sewer Pexocabin	Lump Sum	1	\$ 9,146.22			1	\$ 9,146.22				
48B	4" Water Line Offsets Front Drain	Lump Sum	1	\$ 14,383.03			1	\$ 14,383.03				
48C	6" Water Line Offsets Front Drain	Lump Sum	1	\$ 21,659.42			1	\$ 21,659.42				
48D	Drain Condition Boxes Around Sewer	Lump Sum	1	\$ 10,001.31			1	\$ 10,001.31				
48E	Additional Dye for Flaring Pit	Lump Sum	1	\$ 3,664.90			1	\$ 3,664.90				
48F	Sewer Manholes Top Adjustment	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,385.63			1	\$ 1,385.63				
49	Temporary Emission Control	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,500.00	(1)	(\$1,500.00)		\$ -		(\$1,500.00)		
50	Concrete Retaining Wall	Per Linear Foot	25	\$ 285.00			25	\$ 7,125.00				
TOTALS				\$966,990.70		(\$4,986.64)		\$922,003.66	\$35,952.40	(\$53,552.25)	(\$76,726.30)	\$60,340.51

Schedule of Items
 Boh Brothers Construction

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY.	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
1	Mobilization	Lump	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
2	Removal of 2-[65" x 40" RCPA] x 24'	Lump	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
3	General Excavation & Embankment	Lump	1	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00
4	Bedding Material	Per Cubic Yard	959	\$ 25.00	\$ 23,966.75
5	Storm Drain Pipe (15" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	548	\$ 35.00	\$ 19,180.00
6	Storm Drain Pipe (18" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	64	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,880.00
7	Storm Drain Pipe (24" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	518	\$ 55.00	\$ 28,490.00
8	Storm Drain Pipe (30" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	120	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00
9	Storm Drain Pipe (36" SDP)	Per Linear Foot	149	\$ 65.00	\$ 9,685.00
10	Corrugated Metal Pipe Arch (48" Equiv.)	Per Linear Foot	31	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,270.00
11	Reinforced concrete Pipe (15" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	347	\$ 40.00	\$ 13,880.00
12	Reinforced Concrete Pipe (18" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	269	\$ 50.00	\$ 13,450.00
13	Reinforced Concrete Pipe (24" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	227	\$ 65.00	\$ 14,755.00
14	Reinforced Concrete Pipe (30" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	141	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,575.00
15	Reinforced Concrete Pipe (36" RC)	Per Linear Foot	28	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,800.00
16	Reinforced Concrete Pipe (42" RCP)	Per Linear Foot	450	\$ 110.00	\$ 49,500.00
17	Reinforced Concrete Pipe Arch (36" x 58")	Per Linear Foot	475	\$ 130.00	\$ 61,750.00
18	Grate Inlet (15" - 24")	Each	51	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 102,000.00
19	Grate Inlet (30" - 48")	Each	7	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 16,100.00
20	Manholes (15" - 24")	Each	5	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
21	Manholes (30" - 48")	Each	16	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 64,000.00
22	Roadway Base Course	Per Square Yard	6,560	\$ 12.50	\$ 82,000.00
23	Aggregate Surface Course	Per Cubic Yard	100	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00
24	Traffic Maintenance Aggregate (Vehicle Meas)	Per Cubic Yard	475	\$ 30.00	\$ 14,250.00
25	P.C.C. Pavement Entrance (8" Thick)	Per Square Yard	393	\$ 105.00	\$ 41,265.00
26	Asphaltic Concrete	Per Ton	1,339	\$ 60.00	\$ 80,327.40
27	Concrete Drive (6" Thick)	Per Square Yard	47	\$ 52.00	\$ 2,444.00
28	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick)	Per Square Yard	352	\$ 49.00	\$ 17,248.00
29	6" Barner Curb & Gutter	Per Linear Foot	310	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,750.00
30	6" Barrier Curb	Per Linear Foot	138	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,932.00
31	Limestone Drive (6" Thick)	Per Square Yard	0	\$ 25.00	\$ -
32	Temporary Signs and Barricades	Lump Sum	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
33	Reinstall Existing Signs	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
34	Water	Per M Gallons	0	\$ 40.00	\$ -
35	Seeding	Per Pound	0	\$ 3.50	\$ -
36	Fertilizer	Per Pound	0	\$ 0.30	\$ -
37	Painted Pavement Striping and Raised Pave, Markers	Lump Sum	0	\$ 1,000.00	\$ -
38	Adjusting Water Service Lines	Per Linear Foot	0	\$ 13.00	\$ -
39	Adjusting Water Main Lines	Per Linear Foot	45	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,800.00
40	Relocating Water Valve	Each	0	\$ 1,500.00	\$ -
41	Relocate Water Meter	Each	0	\$ 400.00	\$ -
42	Adjusting San. Sewer House Connections	Each	3	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
43	Adjusting Gas Lines	Per Linear Foot	0	\$ 10.00	\$ -
44	Adjusting Gas Service Lines	Per Linear Foot	0	\$ 5.00	\$ -
45	Relocating Fire Hydrant	Each	0	\$ 1,500.00	\$ -
46	Railroad Jack and Bore (48" Steel Pipe)	Per Linear Foot	90	\$ 420.00	\$ 37,800.00
47	Concrete Rip Rap Revetment	Per Square Yard	592	\$ 20.00	\$ 11,840.00
48	Relocation of Infrastructure Items	Lump Sum	0	\$ 50,000.00	\$ -
49	Temporary Erosion Control	Lump Sum	0	\$ 1,500.00	\$ -
50	Concrete Retaining Wall	Per Linear Foot	25	\$ 285.00	\$ 7,125.00
CO	Relocation of 4" Sewer Forcemain	Lump Sum	1	\$ 9,146.22	\$ 9,146.22
CO	4" Water Line Offsets From Drain	Lump Sum	1	\$ 14,383.03	\$ 14,383.03
CO	6" Water Line Offsets From Drain	Lump Sum	1	\$ 21,659.42	\$ 21,659.42
CO	Drain Conflict Boxes Around Sewer	Lump Sum	1	\$ 10,001.31	\$ 10,001.31
CO	Additional Days for Boring Pit	Lump Sum	1	\$ 3,664.90	\$ 3,664.90
CO	Sewer Manhole Top Adjustment	Lump Sum	1	\$ 1,385.63	\$ 1,385.63
TOTAL					\$ 922,003.66